UNOFFICIAL COPY

S HOR

When recorded return to:

il

David J. McPherson, Esq, Sf;ﬁfe e%?fﬁ%?fﬁ@ii $40.50
Troutman Sanders LLP Cook County Recorey of Deedse #1000
1660 International Drive Date: 121062005 11:51 ayg Pg: 1ofg
Suite 600

McLean Virginia 22102

fort 7
i57 Hﬁ.—%}?é‘ﬁﬁ%ﬁ g Doder # / 7f¢3 4 //

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

D

(ILLINOIS)

Hie




(0534003037 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of
November-11, 2005, by and between 343 SOUTH DEARBORN H, L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability coripsay (hereinafter called “Borrower”), and FANNIE MAE, a corporation organized
and existing undes the laws of the United States (hereinafter called “Fannie Mae” or “Lender”).

RECITALS:

A Fannie Mu¢ is the holder of that certain Multifamily Note (the “Note”), dated as
of December 27, 2001 in the original principal amount of $19,576,000.00, issued by Borrower to
Prudential Multifamily Mortgzge, Tnc., a Delaware corporation, which Note evidences a loan
(the “Loan”) made by Original Lernder to Original Borrower. The Loan is secured by a
Multifamily Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Security Agreement (the “Security
Instrument”), dated as of December 3 1, 2001, recorded in the official records of Cook County,
Illinois (the “Public Records™) as Docuiaent No.0011244155, which constitutes a first-lien
encumbrance on the real property described sir Exhibit A attached hereto and the personal
property and fixtures described in the Security Insfrument or in any uniform commercial code
financing statement filed with respect thereto (col'estively the “Property”). The Note, the
Security Instrument and all other documents evidenting.and securing the Loan are collectively
referred to in this Agreement as the “Loan Documents™, ' The Security Instrument was assigned
to Fannie Mae by instrument dated December 27, 2001 ¢énu recorded in the Public Records as
Document No. 0011244158, The Security Instrument was modiSed by a First Amendment to
Multifamily Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Security Ag-eement dated January 31, 2003
and recorded in the Public Records as Document No. 0030199224 Each of the other Loan
Documents has been duly assigned or endorsed to Lender. The Loan i3 currently serviced by
Prudential Multifamily Mortgage, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

B. Bomrower and Lender desire to amend the Security Instrument as jet £arth below.

In consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and promises set forihin this
Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Borrower and Lender hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT:

1. Representations and Warranties. To induce Lender to enter into this Agreement,
Borrower represents and warrants:

(a)  Botrower has full legal power and authority to enter into this Agreement,
all necessary consents and approvals for the execution and performance of this Agreement have
been obtained, and once signed by each of the parties named above, this Agreement will be the
legal, binding and enforceable obligation of Borrower.

Page |




(0534003037 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(c)  Borrower has read this Agreement and is familiar with its terms and
conditions, and has had the opportunity for the advice of counsel of its own selection in regard to
the terms, meaning and effect of this Agreement. Borrower further acknowledges it has made
and entered into this Agreement freely and voluntarily, without duress, and in reliance of no
promise or representation of Lender or by which Lender is bound not expressly set forth in this
Agreement.

2. Modifications. The Security Instrument is hereby modified as set forth on Exhibit
B attached hercis. -

3. Conditions. Lender’s agreement to modify the Security Instrument as provided in
this Agreement is subjec! o the satisfaction of each of the following conditions. Each condition
is for the exclusive benefit of Lender, may be waived by Lender but any waiver must be in

writing and signed by Lender-in order to be effective.

(3)  There is no uncuied default under the Loan Documents nor any event or
condition which, with notice or the pasiage of time or both would be an event of default under
the Loan Documents,

(b)  Lender shall have received 4 modification endorsement or endorsements,
in form satisfactory to Lender, from the title insurance company insuring the priority of the
Security Instrument, bringing the effective date or ths title policy insuring the Security
Instrument (the “Title Policy”) current to the date of fie recording of this Agreement, and
insuring that the modifications provided for in this Agreasient shall not impair the continued

validity, priority and enforceability of the Security Instrumet, end cogf’ummg_ the Security

(©) This Agreement shall have been fully signed, acknowlcaged and delivered
by Borrower. This Agreement shall be recorded in the real property records ¢t Cook County,
Ilinois,

4. General,

(2)  Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement
among the parties with respect to the foregoing modification of the Security Instrument and may
not be amended except in writing signed by all parties. This Agreement may be executed in
multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute
one and the same agreement.

(b)  Ratification. All of the Loan Documents, as modified pursuant to this
Agreement are ratified and affirmed and shall be and remain in full force and effect. Borrower
shall promptly pay and perform as and when due all Borrower’s obligations under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement. This Agreement is not intended to and shall not be construed to

Page 2




(0534003037 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

impair the validity, priority or enforceability of the Security Instrument or the other Loan
Documents.

(¢)  Cross Default. Any default by Borrower under this Agreement shall
constitute a default under the Loan Documents, and each of them, and any default by Borrower
under the Loan Document shall constitute a default under this Agreement.

(d}  Lender Expenses. Borrower shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses of
Lender incurred in connection with this Agreement, including without limitation any title
insurance charges, recording fees, and charges of outside legal counsel,

(e) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts,
cach of whick shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the
same document.

() fsoverming Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced under
the laws of the State of Titinois.

Dated as of the day and vear first written above,

Page 3




(0534003037 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER:

343 SOUTH DEARBORN II, L.L.C., an Illinois
limited liability company

By: 343 South Dearborn I, L.L.C., an Illinois
limited liability company, its Managing

Member

STATE OF (7)?(0/0 Gun 3
‘ to-wit:
CITYICOUNTY oF (Uit

The foregoing instrument was winowledged before me this t;_ﬁ- day of November,
2005 by Jonathan Holtzman, Manager-0£ 243 South Dearborn I, L.L.C,, an Illinois limited
liability company, Managing Member of 342 South Dearborn II, LL.C., an Illinois limited
liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company.

({ N
(NOTARIAL SEAL) (7} ég{q@ e m% Uit

/Notary Public

My commission expires: / // /}// Ol
NOTARY UBLE R o,
WY Comatiusy .

NON EXPIRES Noy 5
A oﬂ%mzwy

Page




(0534003037 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OFL_A ornia )
) to-wit:
CITY/COUNTY OF 150 fnaeles

The foregubng ubtrument was acknowledged before me_this s—dday of November,

2005 by ldept of Fannie Mae, a
corporation organized and exlstm" under the laws of the Umted States, on behalf of such
corporation,

(NOTARIAL SEAL) urﬁmz. pwm Q\w

Notary Public

My commission expires: Novem bev 162 ObA

FPage 5




(0534003037 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Description of the Land

LOTS 18, 19 AND 24 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOTS TAKEN FOR DEARBORN STREET) IN GEORGE
W. SNOW'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 139 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN SECTION

16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINGIS.

Common Street Address: 345 Sonth Dearbom Street

PIN # 1716234005
1716234006

Page s




(0534003037 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

MODIFICATIONS TO INSTRUMENT
(Tax Credit Properties)

The following modifications are made to the text of the Instrument that precedes this Fxhibit:

L.

6.

Section 1(x) is hereby modified by deleting the period at the end thereof and adding the
following: “ and all rents, revenue and other income derived from any Lease, executed
pursuant to the terms of that certain Master Lease Agreement date December 27, 2001,
by and between Borrower and 343 South Dearborn I, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability
company for non-residential space on the first floor of the Mortgaged Property,”

Sectica 4(f) is hereby modified by deleting the first sentence in its entirety and
substitutiag the following therefor: “Borrower shall not lease any portion of the
Mortgageu *roperty for non-residential use (except that portion previously designated to
Lender in wriitiz as non-residential space), except with the prior written consent of
Lender and Lerder’s prior written approval of the Lease agreement.”

Section 13 is hereby riodified by deleting the period at the end thereof and adding the
following: “upon prior notice-and subject to the rights of tenants and other occupants.”

Section 17(a) is hereby modified hy deleting the period at the end thereof and adding the
following: “, or the improveraer.t of non-residential space by the lessor or tenants
pursuant to the terms of the applicai’e Lease.”

Section 21 (b) is hereby modified by adding the following new subsections:

“(7)  the grant of a leasehold interest for new-iesidential space for that portion of the
Mortgaged Property previously disclosed te Lender in writing as non-residential
space;

(8) a conveyance by Wachovia Affordable Housing Community Development
Corporation, a North Carolina corporation, successar.in interest to First Union
Development Corporation, a North Carolina corporatici (“Equity Investor”), of
the historical tax credits applicable to the Mortgaged Prope:ty:

(9) the lien of the Junior Construction Mortgage dated as of Jure 11, 1999 and
executed by Borrower for the benefit of the City of Chicago, Illineis fihia “City”)
and the Redevelopment Agreement dated of even date therewith by 2a between
Borrower and the City (the “Redevelopment Agreement”), each recorded prior
hereto; and

(10) a Transfer of all or any portion of the membership interests held by First Union
Development Corporation, a North Carolina to 343 South Dearbor I, L.LC, an
Illinois limited liability company (the “Managing Member”)or the principals
thereof (with the same percentages of ownership) or an entity which owns or is
owned by said entity or principals and has the same constituency of ownership

within five (5)business days thereof.

Section 31 is amended to add the following new Section 31(d):

Page 7




(0534003037 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"(d)  Lender agrees that, so long as Equity Investor or an affiliate of Equity
Investor (“Equity Investor Affiliate”) has a continuing ownership interest in Borrower,
effective notice to Borrower under this Instrument and the Loan Documents shall require
delivery of a copy of such notice to Equity Investor or Equity Investor Affiliate, as
applicable. Such notice shall be given in the manner provided in this Section, at the
address set forth below:

Wachovia Affordable Housing
Community Development Cotporation
¢/o Wachovia Securities

301 South College Street, NC0173
Charlotte, NC 28288-0173

Attention: Quince Brinkley"

- The following nerSections are added to the Instrument after the last numbered Section:

"53. RECOURSE LUIABILITY. The provisions of Paragraph 9(c) of the Note,
as they relate to Events o) Default described in Paragraphs 9(c)(1) and 9(c)(2), shall be
operative only after the Equity irvestor has been given 30 days notice of the applicable
Event(s) of Default described iz Paragraphs 9(c)(1) and 9c)(2), together with an
opportunity within such 30-day pericd to wemedy the applicable Event(s) of Default. In a]
events, Lender shall be entitled during :uch 30-day period to exercise all of its rights and
remedies under this Instrument upon the cecgrrence of such Event of Default other than
foreclosure of the Mortgaged Property.

54.  CROSS-DEFAULT. The Borrower hereby agrees and consents that
should (i) an event of default occur under the Redevelopment Agreement or the
documents executed in connection therewith; (if) an évent occurs invoking the
indemnification provisions of the Redevelopment Agreement; or / 1ii) any inaccuracies in
the Economic Disclosure Statement executed in connection with the Redevelopment
Agreement; the Lender shall have the right, in its sole and absolute di: cretion, to exercise
and perfect any and all tights in and under the Loan Documents and thiy Instrument,
including but not limited to, an acceleration of the Note and the salec-of Mortgaged
Property in accordance with the terms of this Instrument. No notice, eXCEpi 73 may be
required by this Instrument, shall be required to be given to the Borrower in ¢ muyection
with the Lender’s exercise of any and all of its rights afier an Event of Defanj: has
occurred.”

INITIALS:

Page 8




